

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA**

STONE MOUNTAIN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
DISTRICT ATTORNEY SHERRY BOSTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH COWART, *et al.*, in their individual
and official capacities,

Defendants.

Case No. 2023-cv-383558

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INSTITUTE FOR INNOVATION IN PROSECUTION
AT JOHN JAY COLLEGE**

Robert J. Cleary
Russell T. Gorkin
Andrew M. Sherwood
Brook G. Gottlieb
Christopher J. Spadaro
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036-8299
Telephone: (212) 969-3000
Facsimile: (212) 969-2900
rjcleary@proskauer.com
rgorkin@proskauer.com
asherwood@proskauer.com
bgottlieb@proskauer.com
cspadaro@proskauer.com

Peter C. Canfield
Counsel of Record
CANFIELD LAW LLC
34 Inman Circle NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Tel: (678) 296-5413
pccanfield@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Institute for Innovation
in Prosecution at John Jay College*

September 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION IS FUNDAMENTAL TO THE ROLE OF THE PROSECUTOR AND THE OPERATION OF THE LEGAL SYSTEM.....	7
II. SB 92, AND LEGISLATIVE BILLS LIKE IT, ARE IMPERMISSIBLE INTRUSIONS INTO ANOTHER BRANCH’S DELEGATED POWERS.....	12
III. SB 92 WILL CHILL PROSECUTORS’ ABILITY TO OPENLY COMMUNICATE THEIR CRIMINAL ENFORCEMENT PRIORITIES AND APPROACHES.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bond v. Floyd,
385 U.S. 116 (1966).....16

Brown v. Hartlage,
456 U.S. 45 (1982).....18

Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland,
19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) (Murphy, J., dissenting), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct.
83 (2022).....13

In re Wild,
994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 1188 (2022).....12

Jenevein v. Willing,
493 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007)17

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987).....8

Moseley v. Sentence Rev. Panel,
280 Ga. 646 (2006)16

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....16

State v. Hanson,
249 Ga. 739 (1982)17

State v. Wooten,
273 Ga. 529 (2001)8

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996).....8

United States v. B.G.G.,
53 F.4th 1353 (11th Cir. 2022)12

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....12

West v. State,
300 Ga. 39 (2016)16

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

GA. CONST. art. I, § II, ¶ I.....7, 16
GA. CONST. art. I, § II, ¶ III.....7, 13
GA. CONST. art. VI, § VIII, ¶ I.....13
O.C.G.A. § 15-18-6.....6, 13
O.C.G.A. § 15-18-32.....6, 14, 15, 16, 17
O.C.G.A. § 16-6-2.....9
O.C.G.A. § 16-6-18.....9
O.C.G.A. § 16-6-19.....9
S.B. 92, 2023 Ga. Laws 349 passim
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....16, 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam M. Gershowitz & Laura R. Killinger, *The State (Never) Rests: How Excessive Prosecutorial Caseloads Harm Criminal Defendants*, 105 NW. U. L. REV. 261 (2011).....9
Alex Burness, *Reform Prosecutors Sweep Three Northern Virginia Primaries*, BOLTS (June 21, 2023), <https://boltsmag.org/virginia-prosecutor-primaries-arlington-fairfax-loudoun/>.....3
Allison Young, *The Facts on Progressive Prosecutors*, CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS (Mar. 19, 2020), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/progressive-prosecutors-reforming-criminal-justice/>14, 17
Andrew Pantazi, *Jacksonville prosecutors will seek longer sentences for felony gun charges. Will it stop crime?*, FLA. TIMES-UNION (Sept. 11, 2020, 4:30 PM), <https://www.jacksonville.com/story/news/crime/2020/09/11/jacksonville-state-attorney-melissa-nelson-adopts-harsh-gun-policy-without-citing-evidence-it-works/3467589001/>11
Angela J. Davis, *Reimagining Prosecution: A Growing Progressive Movement*, 3 UCLA CRIM. JUST. L. REV. 1 (2019)17

Annelise Finney, *Pamela Price Becomes First African American DA of Alameda County*, KQED (Nov. 19, 2022), <https://www.kqed.org/news/11931436/alameda-county-da>3

Austin Sanders, *Here’s Why Travis County D.A. Jose Garza Seeking Reelection Matters*, THE AUSTIN CHRONICLE (Aug. 8, 2023, 4:23 PM), <https://www.austinchronicle.com/daily/news/2023-08-08/heres-why-travis-county-d-a-jose-garza-seeking-re-election-matters/>4

Becca Cadoff et al., *Lower-Level Enforcement, Racial Disparities, & Alternatives to Arrest: A Review of Research and Practice from 1970 to 2021*, JOHN JAY COLL. CRIM. JUST. (Feb. 2023), <https://datacollaborativeforjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/A2AReport.pdf>10

Blair Paddock, *Kim Foxx Sees Elimination of Cash Bail as Step Toward Equal Justice*, WTTW (July 19, 2023, 6:41 PM), <https://news.wttw.com/2023/07/19/kim-foxx-sees-elimination-cash-bail-step-toward-equal-justice#:~:text=Cook%20County%20State%27s%20Attorney%20Kim,a%20treat%2C%20Foxx%20said>4

Brian Kemp (@BrianKempGA), TWITTER (Dec. 23, 2022, 12:06 PM), <https://twitter.com/BrianKempGA/status/1606335486502502401>6, 15

Caren Morrison, *Progressive Prosecutors Scored Big Wins in 2020 Elections, Boosting a Nationwide Trend*, THE CONVERSATION (Nov. 18, 2020, 8:22 AM), <https://theconversation.com/progressive-prosecutors-scored-big-wins-in-2020-elections-boosting-a-nationwide-trend-149322>2

CRIM. JUST. STANDARDS, PROSECUTION FUNCTION 3-1.2 (AM. BAR ASS’N 2017).....2

Daniel A. Medina, *The Progressive Prosecutors Blazing a New Path for the US Justice System*, THE GUARDIAN (July 23, 2019, 2:00 PM), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2019/jul/23/us-justice-system-progressive-prosecutors-mass-incarceration-death-penalty>.....3

Data Dashboard, MARICOPA CNTY. ATT’Y’S OFF., <https://www.maricopacountyattorney.org/419/Data-Dashboard#glossary> (last visited Aug. 30, 2023).....11

Data Dashboards: Data Transparency and Data Driven Decision-Making, SF DIST. ATT’Y, <https://www.sfdistrictattorney.org/policy/data-dashboards/> (last visited Aug. 30, 2023).....11

David A. Graham, *Incumbents Are Out and a New Democrat is In*, THE ATLANTIC (May 9, 2018), <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2018/05/grassroots-criminal-justice-in-north-carolina/560015/> 4-5

Disha Raychaudhuri & Karen Sloan, <i>Prosecutors Wanted: District Attorneys Struggle to Recruit and Retain Lawyers</i> , REUTERS (Apr. 13, 2022, 4:39 AM), https://www.reuters.com/legal/transactional/prosecutors-wanted-district-attorneys-struggle-recruit-retain-lawyers-2022-04-12/	9
Emily Bazelon, <i>The Response to Crime</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 7, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/2023/04/07/briefing/legislators-response-to-crime.html	3
FEDERALIST No. 51	14
Hassan Kanu, <i>Georgia Prosecutors Sue Over State Law They Say Undermines Their Power</i> , REUTERS (Aug. 2, 2023, 6:05 PM), https://www.reuters.com/legal/government/column-georgia-prosecutors-sue-over-state-law-they-say-undermines-their-power-2023-08-02/	5
<i>History</i> , PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS’ COUNCIL OF GEORGIA, https://pacga.org/about-pacga/	13
Jeremy B. White, <i>Gascón Unseats Los Angeles DA Lacey in Major Progressive Win</i> , POLITICO (Nov. 11, 2020, 9:45 PM), https://www.politico.com/news/2020/11/11/gascon-unseats-lacey-progressive-win-436260	3
Jessica Gertler, <i>Mulroy Unseats Weirich in Shelby County District Attorney’s Race</i> , WREG MEMPHIS (Aug. 5, 2022, 12:03 PM), https://wreg.com/news/your-local-election-headquarters/da-weirich-faces-challenge-from-steve-mulroy/	3
Jim Rossi, <i>Institutional Design and the Lingering Legacy of Antifederalist Separation of Powers Ideals in the States</i> , 52 VAND. L. REV. 1167 (1999).....	13
Johnny Magdaleno & Sarah Nelson, <i>Ryan Mears Overcomes Police Union Opposition to Win Marion County Prosecutor Race</i> , INDYSTAR (Nov. 9, 2022, 6:06 PM), https://www.indystar.com/story/news/politics/elections/2022/11/08/ryan-mears-cyndi-carrasco-marion-county-prosecutor-indiana-election/69542560007/	3
Logan E. Sawyer III, <i>Reform Prosecutors and Separation of Powers</i> , 72 OKLA. L. REV. 603 (2020).....	12, 13, 18
Marc L. Miller & Ronald F. Wright, <i>The Black Box</i> , 94 IOWA L. REV. 125 (2008).....	9
Matt Daniels, <i>The Kim Foxx Effect: How Prosecutions Have Changed in Cook County</i> , THE MARSHALL PROJECT (Oct. 24, 2019, 6:00 AM), https://www.themarshallproject.org/2019/10/24/the-kim-foxx-effect-how-prosecutions-have-changed-in-cook-county	4

Matt Masterson, <i>Report: Incarceration Rates Drop Nearly 20% Under Kim Foxx</i> , WTTW (July 30, 2019, 10:55 AM), https://news.wttw.com/2019/07/30/report-incarceration-rates-drop-nearly-20-under-kim-foxx	4
Max Nesterak, <i>Former Public Defender Mary Moriarty Wins Race for Hennepin County Attorney</i> , MINNESOTA REFORMER (Nov. 8, 2022, 10:13 PM), https://minnesotareformer.com/livefeeds/former-public-defender-mary-moriarty-wins-race-for-hennepin-county-attorney/	3
Memorandum from Att’y Gen., on Department Charging and Sentencing Policy, for All Federal Prosecutors, OFF. OF ATT’Y GEN. (May 10, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/archives/opa/press-release/file/965896/download	15
Memorandum from James M. Cole, Deputy Att’y Gen., on Guidance Regarding Marijuana Enforcement, for all U.S. Attorneys, U.S. DEP’T JUST. (Aug. 29, 2013) https://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/3052013829132756857467.pdf	10
Michael J. Ellis, <i>The Origins of the Elected Prosecutor</i> , 121 YALE L.J. 1528 (2012).....	17
Press Release, Governor Brian N. Kemp, Office of the Governor, Gov. Kemp Signs Legislation Creating Prosecuting Attorneys Qualifications Commission (May 5, 2023), https://gov.georgia.gov/press-releases/2023-05-05/gov-kemp-signs-legislation-creating-prosecuting-attorneys-qualifications	6, 15
Shelby Bremer, <i>Kim Foxx Wins Second Term as Cook County State’s Attorney After Pat O’Brien Concedes Contentious Race</i> , NBC CHICAGO (Nov. 3, 2020, 10:56 PM), https://www.nbcchicago.com/news/local/chicago-politics/kim-foxx-wins-second-term-as-cook-county-states-attorney-after-pat-obrien-concedes-contentious-race/2363832/	4
<i>State and Local Government</i> , THE WHITE HOUSE, https://www.whitehouse.gov/about-the-white-house/our-government/state-local-government/ (last visited August 17, 2023).....	13
Thomasi McDonald, <i>Six Months In, Satana Deberry Talks About How She’s Changing Durham’s Criminal Justice System</i> , INDY WEEK (July 26, 2019), https://indyweek.com/news/durham/satana-deberry-six-month-report/	4
